Figure 1.

Ozone Table
StatelLatlD  Statelat January February March April May June July August September October November December
2055 AK55 0.33 0.38 04 039 038 036 034 0.32 0.3 0.28 0.29 0.3
0260 AK60 0.33 0.39 0.42 04 039 036 034 0.32 0.3 0.28 0.3 0.31
0265 AK65 0.34 0.4 044 042 041 037 035 0.33 0.31 0.29 0.31 0.32
0270 AK70 0.35 0.41 046 043 041 037 035 0.32 0.3 0.29 0.3 0.32
0100 AL 0.3 0.31 0.32 033 033 033 032 0.31 0.3 0.29 0.29 0.3
0500 AR 0.31 0.33 034 035 035 034 033 0.32 0.31 0.3 0.3 0.31
0400 AZ 0.3 0.32 0.33 034 034 033 032 0.31 0.3 0.29 0.29 0.3
0635 CA35 0.3 0.32 0.33 034 034 033 032 0.31 0.3 0.29 0.29 0.3
0640 CA40 0.31 0.33 0.34 035 035 034 032 0.31 0.29 0.28 0.29 0.3
0800 co 0.31 0.33 0.34 035 035 034 032 0.31 0.29 0.28 0.29 0.3
0900 CT 0.35 0.37 0.38 039 039 038 0.36 0.35 0.33 0.32 0.33 0.34
1100 DC 0.33 0.35 0.36 037 037 036 034 0.33 0.31 0.3 0.31 0.32
1000 DE 0.33 0.35 0.36 037 037 036 034 0.33 0.31 0.3 0.31 0.32
1200 FL 0.3 0.31 0.32 033 033 032 031 0.3 0.29 0.29 0.29 0.3
1300 GA 0.31 0.32 0.33 034 034 034 033 0.32 0.31 0.3 0.3 0.31
0000 GM 0.24 0.26 0.26 0.27 0.28 0.27 0.26 0.26 0.26 0.25 0.25 0.25
1500 HI 0.24 0.26 0.26 0.27 0.28 0.27 0.26 0.26 0.26 0.25 0.25 0.25
1900 1A 0.33 0.35 0.36 037 037 036 034 0.33 0.31 0.3 0.31 0.32
1600 ID 0.32 0.35 0.37 037 036 035 033 0.31 0.3 0.29 0.29 0.3
1700 IL 0.33 0.35 0.36 037 037 036 0.34 0.33 0.31 0.3 0.31 0.32
1800 IN 0.33 0.35 0.36 037 037 036 0.34 0.33 0.31 0.3 0.31 0.32
2000 KS 0.31 0.33 034 035 035 034 032 0.31 0.29 0.28 0.29 0.3
2100 KY 0.33 0.35 0.36 037 037 036 035 0.34 0.33 0.32 0.32 0.33
2200 LA 0.3 0.31 0.32 033 033 033 032 0.31 0.3 0.29 0.29 0.3
2500 MA 0.35 0.37 0.38 039 039 038 0.36 0.35 0.33 0.32 0.33 0.34
2400 MD 0.33 0.35 0.36 037 037 036 034 0.33 0.31 0.3 0.31 0.32
2300 ME 0.36 0.39 041 041 04 039 0.37 0.35 0.34 0.33 0.33 0.34
2600 Ml 0.34 0.37 0.39 039 038 037 035 0.33 0.32 0.31 0.31 0.32
2700 MN 0.34 0.37 0.39 039 038 037 035 0.33 0.32 0.31 0.31 0.32
2900 MO 0.32 0.34 035 036 036 035 0.33 0.32 0.3 0.29 0.3 0.31
2800 MS 0.3 0.31 0.32 033 033 033 032 0.31 0.3 0.29 0.29 0.3
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Figure 2.

Albedo Stations

StationID  Albedo CoeffA  CoeffPHI  CoeffC  TerrainFactor TertiaryPartitionName PrimaryPartitionName Latitude Longitude
2 6 0.100 105 0.140 1.00 Montgomery Alabama 32.33029 -86.24026
3 7 0.075 105 = 0.130 1.00 = Huntsville Alabama 34.66592 = -86.65336
4 7  0.080 105 = 0.140 1.00 = Mobile Alabama 30.64326 = -88.13431
1 6  0.090 105 = 0.135 1.00 = Birmingham Alabama 33.51122 = -86.81365

19 8 0.020 90 @ 0.050 0.80 = Cold Bay Alaska 55.20904 162.7143(;
18 7 0.030 90 @ 0.070 1.00 = Kotzebue Alaska 66.89719 162.58544;
16 7  0.020 90 @ 0.050 1.00 = Nome Alaska 64.50388 165.39941-
14 7  0.020 90 @ 0.050 0.80 = Yakutat Alaska 59.54501 139.70012;
6 6 0.030 90 @ 0.070 0.80 = Fairbanks Alaska 64.83809 147.72638-
11 7  0.020 90 @ 0.050 0.80 = Bethel Alaska 60.78972 161.77933:
10 7 0.030 90 0.100 0.80 = Anchorage Alaska 61.19190 149.7621(;
5 7  0.020 90 @ 0.050 0.80 = King Salmon Alaska 58.69008 156.66059_
9 6 0.028 85  0.072 1.00 Adak Alaska 51.88342 176.64506-
8 6 0.030 90 @ 0.070 0.80 | Bettles Alaska 66.91342 151.52237_
7 6 0.030 90 @ 0.050 0.80 = Big Delta Alaska 64.14732 145.80155_
12 7  0.020 90 @ 0.050 0.80 = Kodiak Alaska 57.79311 152.39419-
17 7  0.040 90 @ 0.100 1.00 Barrow Alaska 71.30037 156.73584;
24 7 0.030 90 0.050 0.70 = Flagstaff Arizona 35.19916 111.63099-
23 6 0.028 95 = 0.065 1.00 = Tucson Arizona 32.21448 110.91815;
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43.22009
39.36497

40.73520

35.11330

35.16945
44.92076
43.04690
43.16550
42.10222
42.65983
40.71254
42.90466
35.20719
36.00423
35.57986
36.05324
34.21923
46.87141

48.23319

46.81334
41.48230
40.01899
41.66568
41.11467
39.76271

119.83391

117.23050

115.76553
-71.54913
-74.43903

-74.18494

106.60383

103.72549
-74.89643
-76.14442
-77.61150
-75.91180
-73.78134
-73.95206
-78.84941
-80.82922
-78.91217
-82.55581
-79.82775
-77.88908
-96.80866

101.29223

100.77900
-81.66972
-82.92998
-83.57534
-80.64750
-84.19666
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163
164
165

167

168

169

170

171

172

173
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166
179
182
181
178
177
176
175
180
183
184
185
186

190
187

12
12

12
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12

0.050
0.050
0.045

0.045

0.020

0.030

0.024

0.038

0.012

0.028

0.040

0.040

0.024
0.055
0.065
0.050
0.060
0.050
0.065
0.055
0.055
0.055
0.075
0.075
0.075

0.030
0.040

90
90
90
90

90

85

90

85

80

85

85

85

90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
90
105
105
105

90
90

0.140
0.140
0.100

0.095

0.054

0.100

0.060

0.106

0.080

0.072

0.080

0.080

0.060
0.140
0.130
0.120
0.140
0.120
0.130
0.145
0.140
0.140
0.130
0.125
0.130

0.072
0.090

0.80
0.80
0.80

1.00

0.80

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

0.80
0.80
0.80
0.80
0.80
0.80
0.80
0.80
0.80
0.80
1.00
0.80
1.00

1.00
0.80

Mansfield
Akron
Tulsa

Oklahoma City
Burns

Salem
Pendleton
Portland
Medford
Eugene
Astoria

North Bend

Redmond
Wilkes-Barre
Philadelphia
Bradford
Allentown
Erie
Harrisburg
Pittsburgh
Williamsport
Providence
Columbia
Greenville

Charleston

Pierre

Sioux Falls

Ohio
Ohio
Oklahoma

Oklahoma
Oregon
Oregon
Oregon
Oregon
Oregon
Oregon
Oregon
Oregon

Oregon
Pennsylvania
Pennsylvania
Pennsylvania
Pennsylvania
Pennsylvania
Pennsylvania
Pennsylvania
Pennsylvania
Rhode Island
South Carolina
South Carolina

South Carolina

South Dakota

South Dakota

40.75486
41.07316
36.18154

35.42173

43.58683

44.93914

45.67031

45.51980

42.33200

44.02389

46.18883

43.40080

44.26898
41.24458
39.99801
41.95910
40.60170
42.11451
40.26979
40.44142
41.24443
41.82355
34.05861
34.84431
32.80629

44.36797
43.51515

-82.52286
-81.51790
-95.90422

-97.48942

119.05711

123.04572

118.79812

122.70375

122.86187

123.08788

123.82101

124.23577

121.18349
-75.87792
-75.14479
-78.64461
-75.47733
-80.07621
-76.87561
-79.97729
-77.01874
-71.42213
-81.01767
-82.38543
-79.99184

100.33638
-96.74194
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189
195
194
193
191
192

205
213
212

211
208

209

207
206
197
204

210

196
198
199
200
201
202
203

215

214

12

12
12
12

12
12

12

12
12

12
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0.024
0.035
0.070
0.065
0.072
0.065

0.075

0.043
0.045
0.050

0.045
0.050

0.043

0.040
0.045
0.050
0.055

0.040

0.030
0.065
0.050
0.055
0.065
0.075
0.055

0.018

0.030

90

90
105
105
105
105
105

90
90
90

90
90

90

90
90
90
90

90

95
100
90
100
105
105
90

90

90

0.060
0.080
0.125
0.125
0.125
0.125

0.125

0.080
0.095
0.100

0.090
0.100

0.080

0.080
0.090
0.100
0.130

0.075

0.076
0.125
0.100
0.125
0.125
0.130
0.145

0.070

0.050

1.00
0.80
0.80
1.00
1.00
1.00

1.00

1.00
1.00
1.00

1.00
1.00

1.00

1.00
1.00
0.80
1.00

1.00

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

0.80

0.80

Rapid City

Huron

Bristol

Memphis

Knoxville

Nashville-Davidson (balance)

Chattanooga

Odessa
Wichita Falls

Austin

San Angelo

Waco
Midland

Lubbock
Abilene
Fort Worth

Corpus Christi
Amarillo

El Paso
Lufkin

San Antonio
Victoria
Houston
Port Arthur

Brownsville
Salt Lake City

Cedar City

South Dakota
South Dakota
Tennessee
Tennessee
Tennessee
Tennessee

Tennessee

Texas
Texas

Texas

Texas

Texas

Texas

Texas
Texas
Texas

Texas

Texas

Texas
Texas
Texas
Texas
Texas
Texas

Texas

Utah

Utah

44.07619
44.35914
36.54588
35.11815
35.97815
36.15484

35.07459

31.86843
33.89705
30.38564

31.44392
31.57611

32.02592

33.56473
32.51046
32.83868
27.74674

35.16445

31.81498
31.33687
29.46597
28.79571
29.79914
29.88205
25.97005

40.74355

37.68261

103.22830
-98.21815
-82.21046
-89.94573
-84.03176
-86.76214

-85.29592

102.35721
-98.51488
-97.78120

100.43826
-97.24150

102.08723

101.87779
-99.71743
-97.27881
-97.38133

101.87004

106.40943
-94.73037
-98.48553
-96.99425
-95.35430
-93.94468
-97.46844

111.84752

113.07440
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230
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228
232

237
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234

235
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0.030
0.070
0.070
0.070

0.070

0.030

0.042

0.042

0.030
0.060
0.060
0.060
0.060
0.040
0.040
0.040
0.050

0.020

0.020

0.020

0.020

0.020

90
100
105
100
100

90

85

85

90
100
100
100

90

90

90

90

90

90

90

90

90

90

0.066
0.125
0.125
0.125

0.125

0.070

0.104

0.104

0.060
0.120
0.120
0.120
0.120
0.100
0.090
0.095
0.120

0.050

0.050

0.050

0.054

0.050

0.70
0.80
0.80
0.80

0.80

0.80

0.80

1.00

1.00
0.80
0.80
0.80
0.80
0.80
0.80
0.80
0.80

1.00

0.70

0.70

0.70

0.70

Burlington
Norfolk

Lynchburg
Richmond

Roanoke
Yakima
Seattle
Olympia

Spokane
Huntington
Charleston
Elkins
Madison
La Crosse
Eau Claire
Green Bay

Milwaukee
Sheridan
Rock Springs
Lander
Cheyenne

Casper

Vermont
Virginia
Virginia
Virginia
Virginia
Washington
Washington

Washington

Washington
West Virginia
West Virginia
West Virginia
Wisconsin
Wisconsin
Wisconsin
Wisconsin

Wisconsin
Wyoming
Wyoming
Wyoming
Wyoming

Wyoming

44.48475
36.88575
37.40367
37.53835

37.27690

46.58892

47.62635

47.04242

47.63442
38.40890
38.34942
38.90324
43.07461
43.81322
44.83953
44.51344
43.12291

44.77979

41.58738

42.83304

41.13180

42.83181

-73.22316
-76.25990
-79.17020
-77.46151

-79.95571

120.49852

122.33314

122.89308

117.41788
-82.43344
-81.63503
-79.84759
-89.39476
-91.23311
-91.47883
-88.01579
-88.02993

106.94662

109.19194

108.73263

104.79725

106.34283



Figure

3.

Albedo Values

Albedo January February March April May June July August September October November December
3 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25
4 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2
5 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15
6 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
7 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.25 0.2 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.2 0.25 0.3 0.3
8 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.21999 0.18 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.18 0.21999 0.25 0.25
12 0.2 0.2 0.18 0.15999 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15999 0.18 0.2 0.2



